“Successor Franchise Agreement”) for one (1) additional ten (10) year term.  The term of such 

Successor Franchise Agreement shall commence upon the date of expiration of the immediately 

preceding term.  Franchisee shall be charged a successor agreement fee equal to Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) (the “Successor Agreement Fee”).  

5.1 Form and Manner of Successor Agreement.  If Franchisee desires to exercise Franchisee’s 

option to enter into a Successor Franchise Agreement, it shall be done in the following manner:     

5.1.1 Not less than one hundred and eighty (180) days prior to the expiration of the Term

[...]

Franchisor, as modified from time to time, shall be final and binding upon Franchisee. 

13.2 Local Advertising.   

13.2.1 In addition to the ongoing advertising contributions set forth herein, and following 

the expenditures set forth in Section 13.2.3 below, Franchisee shall spend each month at least Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) on advertising for the Franchised Business in the 

Territory (“Local Advertising”). As and when required by Franchisor, Franchisee shall direct some 

or all of Franchisee’s minimum Local Advertising expenditures to marketing services vendor(s) 

designated by Franchisor, which Franchisee acknowledges may be Franchisor or Franchisor’s